

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6892 of 2024**

=====

MAMAD KALUMIYA SHIEKH

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR YOGEN N PANDYA(5766) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the

Respondent(s) No. 1

NOTICE NOT RECD BACK for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT M.
PRACHCHHAK****Date : 12/06/2024****ORAL ORDER**

Ms.Surbhi Bhati, learned Assistant Government Pleader has submitted that the respondent - authority has issued certificate on 27.04.2023 for recovery of the amount under recovery proceedings initiated by the petitioner under Section 33(C)(1) of the Industrial Disputes Act. It is submitted that at the time of inspection, the concerned authority has come to the knowledge that the person i.e. Kiritbhai Chandrakant Shah, who run the business namely K. M. C. Corporation, has died on 12.08.2020 and during the course of the inquiry, the concerned authority has collected the copy of the death certificate, recorded the

statement and prepared the panch rojkam.

In view of the above, learned Assistant Government Pleader to place the said documents along with the affidavit on record so that the appropriate order can be passed.

Re-list the matter on **1st July 2024**.

V.R. PANCHAL

(HEMANT M. PRACHCHHAK,J)